Date
1779-08-30

1779-09-22
1779-08-23
1779-08-23
1779-10-01
1779-03-10
1779-10-26
1779-09-22
1779-10-06
1779-09-09
1779-07-21
1779-10-05
1779-08-30
1779-05-26
1779-10-06
1779-10-30
1779-02-17
1779-10-02
1779-10-12
1779-03-19
1779-05-01
1779-05-18
1779-08-03
1779-08-30
1779-08-30
1779-10-05
1779-10-12
1779-07-21
Total of

1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-04-17
1779-05-04
1779-03-31
1779-05-21
1779-05-21
1779-07-30
1779-08-03
1779-08-12
1779-08-23
1779-08-30
1779-08-30
1779-09-11
1779-09-21
1779-09-25
1779-10-04
1779-10-09
1779-10-09
1779-10-09
1779-10-11
1779-10-13
1779-10-13
1779-10-15
1779-10-23
1779-10-23
1779-10-25
1779-10-26
1779-10-29
1779-10-30
1779-10-30
Total of

1779-01-02
1779-01-02
1779-01-06
1779-02-03
1779-02-08
1779-02-09
1779-02-09
1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-02-17

Tons

2.5

14.25

44.9
3.25
2.65
0.25

14.5
7.5
325

16
1.75

7.75
12
7.5
28.25
0.75

2.25
13
4.45
2353

28
26
26.5
30
30
28
50
31
44
26
30
15
15
20
30
27
30
30

43
10
40
30
10

20
10.2
40

30

30

22
815.7

24.1
19
41.5
41.75
28.6
39.9
39.75
27

42
42.5

Cargo
A pleasure boat

Beans

Bricks

Bricks
Copper & Slag
Cyder

Darby Coal
Flour

Flour

Lead

Salt

Salt

Salt & Cheese
Stinkers
Stone

Stone
Stourbridge Bricks
Tiles

Tiles

Timber
Timber
Timber
Timber
Timber
Wheat
Wheat
Wheat

Wool

From Place

Easton
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Ryeford

Ebley
Ebley

Stroud

Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt

Dudbridge

tons of Non-coal traffic

Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
tons of Forest Coal

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

To Place

Dudbridge
Stroud
Stonehouse
River
Stroud

Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Chippenhams Platt

Bristol Road
Ryeford
Easton
Ebley

River

Ryeford
Stroud

Stroud
Stroud
Stonehouse
Dudbridge

Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Dudbridge
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Easton
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Ebley
Dudbridge
Stroud
Dudbridge
Stroud
Stroud

Oil Mill
Dudbridge
Stroud
Dudbridge
Stroud
Dudbridge
Dudbridge

Bristol Road
Whitminster
Bristol Road
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford

To Consignee

Beard

Grazebrook & Co

Grazebrook & Co
Mrs Freebury
Freebury
Freebury
Lawrence

Stephens
James

Hogg

Stephens
Wyatt

Freebury
Freebury
Whitmore
Mrs White

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader

Wakefield
Pickstem
Pickstem
Wakefield
John Glover
Parker
Wakefield
Wakefield

Beard

Bowen
Richard Oakes
Young
Wakefield
Stephens
Young

Young

John Jones
John Ozwell
Richard Bird
Richard Lodye
Pearce
Bowen

Beard

Young

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Pearce

Grazebrook & CoRichard Loyde

Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Pearce

Pearce

Lawrence

Pearce

Pearce

Pearce

Pearce

Pearce

Stephens

Pearce

Pearce
Grazebrook & Co
Pearce
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Hogg

Pearce

Hodges

Pearce
Grazebrook & Co
Pearce

Stephens

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

Pearce
Richard Lodye
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Pearce
Stephens
Richard Lodge
Richard Lodge
Longney
Richard Lodge
Stephens
Longney
Pearce
Pearce
Longney
Lodge

Young

Lodge

Knight

Richard Loyde
Richard Loyde
Thomas Oakes
William Boden
George Richards
George Loyde
Ben Oakes
William Pool
Joh Rider

John Glover

Rate

0/8
1/6
1/10
2/5
2/-
3/0
1/4
1/4
3/0
4/-
4/0
4/0
1/6

0/8

1/9
3/4
1/6
1/4
2/2
4/0

3/0
3/0
2/0
3/8

2/-
2/-
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/9
3/0
3/0
3/0
2/11
2/11
1/6
2/11
2/11
2/11
2/11
2/11
2/11
2/7
2/11
3/0
2/11
3/0
3/0
2/6
2/11
3/0
2/11
3/0
2/11
2/11

1/-

Pounds Shillings Pence
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Date

1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-02-20
1779-02-21
1779-02-21
1779-02-22
1779-02-22
1779-02-22
1779-02-22
1779-02-23
1779-02-23
1779-02-24
1779-02-24
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-01
1779-05-04
1779-05-04
1779-05-04
1779-05-06
1779-05-06
1779-05-08
1779-05-15
1779-05-15
1779-05-15
1779-05-15
1779-05-17
1779-05-17
1779-05-18
1779-05-18
1779-05-19
1779-05-19
1779-05-20
1779-05-21
1779-05-21
1779-05-21
1779-05-21
1779-05-22
1779-05-22
1779-05-25
1779-05-28
1779-05-29
1779-05-29
1779-05-29
1779-05-29
1779-05-29
1779-05-29
1779-06-01
1779-06-01
1779-06-01
1779-06-01
1779-06-01
1779-06-02
1779-09-29
1779-10-13
1779-10-13
1779-10-13
1779-10-15
1779-10-23
1779-10-23
1779-10-23
1779-10-23
1779-10-23
1779-10-25
1779-10-25
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
1779-10-26

Tons
43.8
30.5
47.75

335
45
40.2
51
43.5
26.25
41.75
52.85
48.25
43
39.25

43
37.25
46.75
38
40.8
53.4
43.25
47.07
38
a1
31.25
33
36.5
36.75
40.25
39.65
48.3
50.5
25.65
41.75
36
20
19
29.15
33
525
32.2
43
38.2
40.6
55.75
515
36
43.7
47.75
54
45
44.75
51
48
49.5
a1
40
39.6
43.15
43
45.25
435
432
a1
45.5
43
515
55
23
16
47
40

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

From Place

To Place
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Whitminster
Bristol Road
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Bristol Road
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Chippenhams Platt
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Whitminster
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Eycott Mill
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Ryeford
Lodgemore
Stoud
Dudbridge
Dudbridge
Bristol Road
Stroud
Stroud
Dudbridge
Stroud
Dudbridge
Stroud
Stroud
Chippenhams Platt
Ryeford

Oil Mmill
Stroud
Dudbridge

To Consignee
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Brewer

Brewer
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

Miles

Stephens

James
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

King

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Miles

Eycott

Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens

King

Grazebrook & Co
Cook
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens

R Bigland
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens

By Trader
William Oakes
Ben Oakes
John Ozwell
Thomas Oakes
Thomas Oakes
Robert Yates
George Loyd
Thomas Wilkes
George Ozwell
John Madlin
William Loyde
John Dunch
John Amphlett
John Ozwell
William Burton
William Burton
Hartshorne
John Doughty
James Loyde
Robert Yates
Madlin

Sutton

B Oakes

wild

Buckley
William Oakes
Richard Doughty
Richard Oakes
Richard Loyde
S Harthorne
Thomas Randle
George Loyde
John Goodwin
Thomas Wild
John Nevitt

F Richards

F Wild

James Yates
James Yates
Richard Doughty
Thomas Oakes
William Loyde
Robert Yates
George Eastkeep
Richard Doughty
George Loyde
Thomas Fulton
Robert Yates
William Simonds
Ben Oakes
John Doughty
James Loyde
Willam Loyde
Ben Yates

F Oakes
William Oakes
James Madlin
Burton

B Yates

Madlin

James Loyde
Madlin

Ozwell

Wild

Thomas Wild
Hartshorne

R Yates
William Ball
John Doughty
Marman
Marman
Marman
Simonds
Thomas Loyde

Rate

1/-
1/3
2/-

2/2
2/2

2/2
2/2
2/2
1/4
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
1/-
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/-
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2

1/-
2/2
3/0
3/0
2/11
2/11
1/0
3/0
3/0
2/11
3/0
2/11
3/0
3/0
1/4
2/2
2/6
3/0
2/11

Pounds Shillings Pence
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Date
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
1779-10-27
1779-10-28
1779-10-28
1779-10-29
1779-10-29
1779-10-29
1779-10-29
1779-10-29
Total of

1779-05-28
1779-10-23
1779-10-25
1779-10-30
1779-09-16
1779-09-16
1779-09-16
1779-04-09
1779-04-09
1779-10-25
1779-10-26
Total of

1779-01-02
1779-01-02
1779-02-02
1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-02-18
1779-02-22
1779-02-22
1779-02-23
1779-02-25
1779-02-25
1779-03-10
1779-05-18
1779-05-24
1779-05-26
1779-05-29
1779-07-29
1779-07-31
1779-10-09
1779-10-25
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
1779-10-26
Total of

1779-04-03
1779-05-10
1779-07-29
1779-08-17
1779-08-17
1779-09-16
1779-09-16
1779-09-22
1779-10-01
1779-10-02
1779-10-06
1779-10-12
1779-10-21
1779-10-25
1779-10-30
1779-10-29
Total of

1779-02-17
1779-02-17
1779-05-28
1779-07-31
1779-09-27

Tons
49.5
42

30
49.5
49.25
51.5
39.75
49.4
44.15
48
3726.7

1.75

5.85
6.6
13.15
27.5
1.5
24.1
31.35
119.8

46.6
49.05
41.75

46.25
43.25
39.65
47

42
36.05
95.5
5.5
25

88

43
41.8
345
235
20
28.35
38.5
46

41

935.25

7.3
3.75
0.25
9.5
0.45
2.5
10

16
7.25

1.25
10
10
13

96.25

24
16.5
22
26
24

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

From Place

tons of Shropshire Coal

Slack

Slack Coal
Slack Coal
Slate

Smith Coal
Smith Coal
Smith Coal
Smiths Coal
Smiths Coal
Welsh Coal
Welsh Coal
tons of Other Coal

Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal

Bristol Road

tons of Staffordshire Coal

Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries
Sundries

Sundries down river

tons Sundries

Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal

Ryeford

Stroud

Stroud

Stroud

Stroud

Stroud

Chippenhams Platt

To Place
Dudbridge
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Dudbridge
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud

Ryeford
Stroud
Stroud

Oil Mmill
Ryeford
Dudbridge
Stroud
Ryeford
Chippenhams Platt
Dudbridge
Dudbridge

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Chippenhams Platt
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud
Dudbridge
Dudbridge

Ryeford

Stroud

Dudbridge
Stroud

Stroud
Stroud

Stroud
Down Severn
Stroud
Stroud
Stroud

Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Ryeford
Dudbridge

To Consignee
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Wirrett & Co
Wirrett & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Freebury

Hitch
Smith
Gardner
Hogg
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

Stephens

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens

By Trader
Gameson
Richards
Pool

Beard

B Madlin
Nevitt
Thomas Oakes
B Yates

B Oakes
John Oakes

Richard Doughty
wild
William Ball
Knight
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Marman
Knight

William Boden
Richard Doughty
John Glover
Stephens
Richard Tolley
William Boden
William Sawcum
William Pugh
William Yates
Richard Tolley

S Britchford
William Pugh
John Glover
Richard Tolley
William Boden
S Britchford
William Boden

Grazebrook & CoBoden

Grazebrook & Co William Onion
Grazebrook & Co  Britchford
Grazebrook & Co  Britchford
Grazebrook & Co Ozwell
Stephens Pew
Clutterbuck Pew

Groome
Stephens
Boden

S Cooper
S Cooper
Wakefield
Wakefield
Wakefield
Wakefield
Young
Wakefield
Young
Young
Wakefield
Wakefield
Young

Lawrence
Sundry People

Stephens
Stephens Stephens
Stephens Richard Bird
Stephens Bird
Stephens Stephens

Stephens

Rate
2/11
3/0
3/0
3/0
2/11
3/0
3/0
3/0
3/0
3/0

2/2
3/0

1/8
2/2
2/11
3/0
2/2
1/4
2/11
2/11

1/3

2/-
0/9

1/6
2/-
2/2
2/2
2/2
2/2
3/0
3/0
3/0
3/0
3/0
2/11
2/9

4/0
2/0
3/0
3/0
2/0

0/6
2/2
2/2
2/11

Pounds Shillings Pence
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Date Tons  Cargo From Place To Place To Consignee By Trader Rate  Pounds Shillings Pence

1779-09-27 18 Tenby Coal Stroud Pitchard Bowen 3/0 2 14 0
1779-09-29 27.5 Tenby Coal Stroud Stephens Stephens 3/0 4 2 6
1779-09-29 2.5 Tenby Coal Ryeford Stephens Stephens 2/2 0 5 5
Total of 160.5 tons of Tenby Coal

1779-10-25 Wharfage for the same 0 1 8



